

No. 20-1037

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,
—*versus*—
GARY L. WALKER,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,
COLORADO SPRINGS FELLOWSHIP CHURCH,
MOVANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Colorado, the Hon. Christine Arguello, presiding,
Nos. 09-cr-00266, 15-cv-02223

MOVANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Bernard V. Kleinman, Esq.
Law Office of Bernard V. Kleinman, PLLC
Attorney for Movant-Appellant
108 Village Square
Suite 313
Somers, NY 10589-2305
Tel. 914.644.6660
Fax 914.694.1647
Email: attrnylwyr@yahoo.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

II. ARGUMENTS

A. The Court of Appeals Has Jurisdiction to Review the District Court’s Unsealing Order..... 5
(Reply to Government’s Point I.A.)

B. The District Court Abused its Discretion in its Unsealing Order..... 7
(Reply to Government’s Point I.B.)
(Reply to Walker’s Point A)

C. The District Court Erred in Not Re-Assigning the Matter Under 28 U.S.C. § 144.....14
(Reply to Government’s Point II.C.2)
(Reply to Walker’s Point C)

D. Judge Arguello Should Have Recused Herself under 28 U.S.C. § 455.....19
(Reply to Government’s Point II.C.1)
(Reply to Walker’s Point C)

E. Appellant Properly Requested Release of All of the Records in the District Court Walker Habeas Proceeding.....27
(Reply to Walker’s Point B)

III. CONCLUSION.....29

IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE, F.R.A.P. Rule 32(e).....30

V. CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION & PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....30

VI. CERTIFICATE OF ECF FILING COMPLIANCE.....30

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court

Bostock v. Clayton County, Ga., — U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (June 15, 2020).....25

Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette,
450 U.S. 107 (1981).....24

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 6

Gonzalez v. Thaler, 565 U.S. 134 (2012)..... 6

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....25

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox
Church in North America*, 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....25

Liteky v. United States, 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....17

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
— U.S. —, 2020 WL 3808424 (July 8, 2020).....25

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish, 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....14

Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru, — U.S. —,
2020 WL 3808420 (July 8, 2020).....25

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California for
County of Riverside*, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 8

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox for U.S. of America and Canada v.
Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....24, 26

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....26

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....14

Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. 679 (1872).....25

Circuit Court

Africa v. Commonwealth of Pa., 662 F.2d 1025 (3rd Cir. 1981),
cert. denied 456 U.S. 908 (1982).....24

Arnett v. Jackson, 393 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2005).....25

Brooks v. Toyotomi Co., Ltd., 86 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 6

Colorado Springs Fellowship Church, In re, 19-1276 (10th Cir. Aug. 12, 2019)..... 7, 21

<i>Conway v. Village of Mt. Kisco, N.Y.</i> , 750 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Courthouse News Svce. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9 th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Dowd v. Soc’y of St. Columbans</i> , 861 F.2d 761 (1 st Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Medical Center</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Glass v. Pfeffer</i> , 849 F.2d 1261 (10 th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 465 F.3d 1256 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Lightfoot, In re</i> , 217 F.3d 914 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Lucas v. Monroe County</i> , 203 F.3d 964 (6 th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Mann v. Boatright</i> , 477 F.3d 1140 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Miera v. Dairyland Ins. Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1337 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)...	8
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Perrigo Co., In re</i> , 128 F.3d 430 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Simpson v. Norwesco, Inc.</i> , 583 F.2d 1007 (8 th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Reed v.</i> <i> eypoint Government Solutions</i> , 923 F.3d 729 (10 th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10 th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. John Doe</i> , 629 Fed. App’x 69 (2d Cir. 2015), <i> cert. denied — U.S. — (2016)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 733 F.3d 1297 (10 th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Ritter</i> , 540 F.2d 459 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 429 U.S. 951 (1976)...	18-19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 905 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 45 F.3d 1405 (10 th Cir.), <i> cert. denied</i> 515 U.S. 1169 (1995).....	17
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah v. Myton</i> , 835 F.3d 1255 (10 th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 761 Fed. App’x 822 (10 th Cir. Jan. 23, 2019).....	7-8, 20, 22
 <u>District Court</u>	
<i>Ebling v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 796 F. Supp.2d 52 (D.D.C. 2011).....	14
<i>Graves v. Goodnow Flow Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4326073	

(N.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017).....	15
<i>Hubbard v. J Message Group Corp.</i> , 325 F. Supp.3d 1198 (D.N.M. 2018).....	25
<i>Parson v. Farley</i> , 352 F. Supp.3d 1141 (N.D. Okla. 2018).....	28
<i>Salcedo v. D’Arcy Buick GMC, Inc.</i> , 227 F. Supp.3d 960 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	9
<i>Unification Church v. INS</i> , 547 F. Supp. 623 (D.D.C. 1982).....	24
<i>United States v. 3. Gary L. Walker</i> , 09-cr-00266 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. 3. Gary L. Walker</i> , 2019 WL 6215641 (D. Colo. Nov. 21, 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Bon Secours Cottage Health Svces.</i> , 665 F. Supp.2d 782 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	9
<u>Statutes & Rules</u>	
U.S. Const., Amend. 1.....	10, 11, 13, 23-26
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 144.....	14-19
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	19-27
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	25
F.R.App.P Rule 3.....	6-7
F.R.App.P Rule 46.....	26
Tenth Circuit L.R. 46.5.....	26
